FEATURES APPLICATIONS
1
2
3
4
8
7

D, P, OR PW PACKAGE
(TOP VIEW)
DESCRIPTION/ORDERING INFORMATION
TL5580, TL5580A
DUAL LOW-NOISE WIDE-BANDWIDTH PRECISION AMPLIFIER
SLOS477A–JUNE 2005–REVISED JULY 2005
• Audio• Operating Voltage…±2 V to ±18 V
• Test Equipment• Low Offset Voltage…1 mV Max at 25°C,
• Industrial Process ControlsTL5580A
• Data-Acquisition Systems• Wide GBW…12 MHz Typ
• Active Filters• Slew Rate…5 V/µs Typ
• Power-Supply Regulation• Low THD…0.0005% Typ
• Low-Noise Voltage…7 nV/√Hz at 1 kHz Typ
The TL5580 is a dual bipolar operational amplifier that combines both high dc and ac performance with its low
offset voltage, high-gain bandwidth, low harmonic distortion, and low-noise characteristics. In addition, its output
is capable of driving 600-Ω loads. All these characteristics make the device ideally suited for use in audio, active
filtering, and industrial measurement applications.
ORDERING INFORMATION
VIOTA PACKAGE (1) ORDERABLE PART NUMBER TOP-SIDE MARKING(25°C, MAX)
PDIP – P Tube of 50 TL5580IP TL5580IP
Tube of 75 TL5580ID
SOIC – D Z5580Standard grade Reel of 2500 TL5580IDR1.5 mV
Tube of 150 TL5580IPW
TSSOP – PW Z5580
Reel of 2000 TL5580IPWR
–40°C to 85°C
PDIP – P Tube of 50 TL5580AIP TL5580AIP
Tube of 75 TL5580AID
SOIC – D Z5580AA grade Reel of 2500 TL5580AIDR1 mV
Tube of 150 TL5580AIPW
TSSOP – PW Z5580A
Reel of 2000 TL5580AIPWR
(1) Package drawings, standard packing quantities, thermal data, symbolization, and PCB design guidelines are available at
Please be aware that an important notice concerning availability, standard warranty, and use in critical applications of Texas
Instruments semiconductor products and disclaimers thereto appears at the end of this data sheet.